
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Council 
 
 

Date: Monday, 12th February, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Council 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Dale Grounds 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Arnie Hankin 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Jamie Bell 
Will Bostock Ian Briggs 
Jodine Cronshaw Samantha Deakin 
Anna Ellis Andy Gascoyne 
Paul Grafton Julie Gregory 
Oliver Hay Vicki Heslop 
Tom Hollis Christopher Huskinson 
Dawn Justice Sarah Lewsey 
Trevor Locke Rachel Madden 
Sarah Madigan Gordon Mann 
Cathy Mason Andy Meakin 
Warren Nuttall Nicholas Parvin 
Matthew Relf Phil Rostance 
Dave Shaw John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith David Walters 
Lee Waters John Wilmott 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Council to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Council held on 27 November 2023.  
 
 

7 - 14 

 
4.   To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, 

Members of the Cabinet and the Head of Paid Service.  
 
 

 

 
5.   To undertake any presentations of awards and/or certificates by 

the Chairman.  
 
 

 

 
6.   To receive questions from the Public in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 11, if any.  
 
1. From Hannah Denny: 
  
Question to Jason Zadrozny, Leader of the Council - 
  
“As you will be aware national legislation came into force on 31st 
December 2023 regarding XL bullies. 
  
From 31 December 2023 it became against the law to: 
* Sell an XL Bully dog 
* Abandon an XL Bully dog 
* Give away an XL Bully dog 
* Breed from an XL Bully dog 
* Have an XL Bully in public without a lead and muzzle 
  
Hundreds of dogs in shelters have been euthanised already due to 
the non rehoming law, hundreds and hundreds more are reportedly 
being abandoned in the streets by their owners who are either 
struggling with all the new legislation’s, or having exempted their dog, 
being given eviction notices from their homes due to having a banned 
breed. 
  
From February 1st 2024, it will be a criminal offence to own an XL 
Bully dog unless it is covered by public liability insurance, 
microchipped, neutered and has a Certificate of Exemption. If the 
owners are unable to achieve every one of these in just a few weeks, 
they by law must arrange for their pet to be euthanised. 
  

 



 

Cost. 
Insurance - £25 (dogs trust) 
Microchipping - around £20 
Neutering - up to £400 
Government exemption -£92.40 
  
This totals up to over £500, which many people simply cannot afford. 
To put this in context, The average monthly food budget in the UK is 
£194 per person. 
  
Under the Government’s compensation scheme, owners of XL Bully 
dogs who elect to have their dogs euthanised are then entitled to 
claim £200 towards these costs. 
  
Locally vets for pets in Ashfield have now confirmed they will 
euthanise healthy dogs - while this is a national issue, it’s happening 
here in Ashfield! 
  
Many people in Ashfield strongly disagree with Healthy animals being 
put down unnecessarily through no fault of their own. 
  
Could you outline your position on this? Also what stance and actions 
Ashfield District Council intend to take to support these dogs and their 
owners.” 
  

  
7.   To receive and consider any petitions submitted in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 12, if any.  
(None received for this meeting) 
  

 

  
8.   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2 (viii) to receive 

reports from the Cabinet in relation to the Council's budget and 
policy framework, reports of the Principal Select Committee for 
debate and reports from Officers of the Council:-  
 

 

 
a   Pay Policy Statement 2024 - 2025.  

 
15 - 28 

 
b   Electoral Registration and Election Matters.  

 
To Follow 

 
c   Annual Select Committee Report 2023/24.  

 
 

29 - 54 

 
9.   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2 (ix), to receive 

recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council's 
Committees and resolve in accordance with the Council's rules 
of debate as per the attached schedule.  
 
 

55 - 130 

 
10.   Updates from Members of the Cabinet on their Portfolio Activity.  

 
 

 

 



 

11.   Notices of Motion.  
(None received for this meeting) 
 

 

  
12.   To answer any questions submitted in writing by Members in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13, if any.  
(None received for this meeting) 
  

 

  
13.   To receive a list of minutes and a web link to access Cabinet and 

Committee meeting minutes that have been published since the 
last ordinary meeting of the Council for Members to give notice 
of their intention to ask a question of a relevant Chairman under 
Procedure Rule 13.2.  
 
 

131 - 132 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 27th November, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Dale Grounds in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Ian Briggs, 
Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, 
Andy Gascoyne, Paul Grafton, Julie Gregory, 
Arnie Hankin, Oliver Hay, Vicki Heslop, 
Tom Hollis, Christopher Huskinson, 
Dawn Justice, Sarah Lewsey, Trevor Locke, 
Rachel Madden, Gordon Mann, Cathy Mason, 
Andy Meakin, Warren Nuttall, Matthew Relf, 
Phil Rostance, Dave Shaw, John Smallridge, 
Helen-Ann Smith, David Walters, Lee Waters, 
John Wilmott and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Kier Barsby, Will Bostock, Anna Ellis, 
Sarah Madigan and Nicholas Parvin. 
 

Officers Present: John Bennett, Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, 
Ruth Dennis, Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, David Needham and 
Shane Wright. 
 

 
 
  

C.53 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

C.54 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 September 2023, as 
now submitted, be received and approved. 
 
  

C.55 Presentation of Awards 
 

 The Chairman took the opportunity to welcome Waimi, Mbetmi and Yimi 
Fongue to the meeting and present them with certificates in recognition of their 
achievement in receiving the British Citizen Youth Award.  The triplets had 
recently received the Youth Award for their services to Hucknall, which 
included litter picking, planting trees and the collection of soft plastics for 
recycling. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
Members were thrilled to celebrate the achievement with them and listened to 
Waimi, Mbetmi and Yimi’s plans for continuing their good work in the future.  
  
  

C.56 Announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the Cabinet 
and the Head of Paid Service 
 

 Chairman of the Council 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to give an update in respect of the events 
he had hosted and attended from September to November 2023. He also 
advised the Chamber that his young friend Harley was now out of hospital and 
was continuing to recover at home. 
  
Details were given regarding the Chairman’s upcoming Christmas fund-raising 
events and Christmas cheer and good wishes were extended to all present at 
the meeting. 
  
To conclude, congratulations, birthday wishes and a card were extended to 
Councillor Andy Meakin who had turned 60 that day. 
  
Leader of the Council 
 
The Leader of the Council firstly wished his colleague, Councillor Andy Meakin 
a happy 60th birthday and then took the opportunity to congratulate and 
express his admiration to Waimi, Mbetmi and Yimi Fongue for receiving the 
British Citizen Youth Award for their litter picking, tree planting and recycling 
endeavours in Hucknall.   
  
An apology was then proffered to Lee Anderson, the standing MP for Ashfield, 
for a comment that was made at the previous meeting and finally an 
announcement of the Leader’s intention to stand in the next General Election 
as a parliamentary candidate for Ashfield.  
 
  

C.57 Questions from the Public 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the following question had 
been submitted by Kerry Thornton: 
  
“Can the Council explain their reasons for building on Hardwick Lane 
Recreation Ground, a green space before building on derelict garage sites 
owned by the Council?” 
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Jason Zadrozny, responded by stating 
that the Council had already built on a number of derelict garage sites across 
the District including selling on available sites to third parties for housing 
development.  The Council were proud to have already delivered good quality 
family homes on sites around the District with the benefit of also removing land 
eyesores at the same time. 
  
 

Page 8



 

 

The Council, under the Ashfield Independent’s administration, had prioritised 
and delivered many housing projects providing the first new Council owned 
family homes since the District Council’s inception in 1974.  The Council’s 
housing waiting list was continuing to increase and currently stood at over 
4,000 people desperate to secure safe and comfortable homes for themselves 
and their families.  It would remain a priority over the next term for the Ashfield 
Independents to build as many new homes as possible. 
  
The Chairman then gave Ms. Thornton the opportunity to ask a supplementary 
question and she responded as follows:- 
  
“The public consultation on the appropriation of Hardwick Lane Recreation 
Ground ended on 3 August.  The Strategic Leadership Team met on 22 
August to discuss the petition; no less than 568 objections obtained in 10 
days.  This also included 68 letters of objection and we were duly informed 
that the outcome from the consultation would be presented to Cabinet.  We 
are now almost four months from the close of the consultation and two Cabinet 
meetings have now passed. 
  
Can the Leader explain what is the hold up?” 
  
The Leader of the Council firstly responded to the supplementary question by 
stating that he wished to clear up some inaccuracies in relation to various 
housing developments mentioned in Ms. Thornton’s preamble to her question.  
He then offered the services of the Council’s housing and planning officers, 
should Ms. Thornton wish to meet with them, to enable further explanation in 
respect of current housing and planning processes. 
  
To conclude, the Leader advised that there wasn’t any delay regarding 
consideration of the potential housing development on Hardwick Lane 
Recreation Ground post consultation, and officers were continuing to work 
through due legal process as required.  
 
  

C.58 Petitions 
 

 No petitions were received for consideration. 
 
  

C.59 Report on an Urgent Key Decision 
 

 In accordance with Rule 17.2 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the Leader informed Council of an executive decision that had been taken 
pursuant to Rule 16 (Special Urgency Provisions.) 
  
The decision related to a Grant Confirmation Document in respect of som
[...]
ning of 

documents including a Heads of Terms and Memorandum of 
Understanding; 

  
b)    the Devolution – Retrofit funding, as outlined in the report, be accepted. 
  
At this point in the proceedings a suspension of Council Procedure Rule 23.1 
(Conclusion of Proceedings) was moved and seconded to enable conclusion 
of the business of the Council and upon being put to the vote, it was duly 
carried. 
  
(Prior to consideration of the next recommendation and in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillors Tom 
Hollis and Jason Zadrozny declared Non-Registrable interests regarding their 
ownership of rental properties within designated Selective Licensing areas.  
Councillor Samantha Deakin also declared a Non-Registrable interest as she 
was currently residing in a rental property within a designated Selective 
Licensing Area.  However, their interests were such that they stayed in the 
meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
  

Page 11



 

 

Minute No. CA.36 
Licensing Committee – 10 October 2023 
Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
  
RESOLVED 
that having acknowledged that no valid responses were received in respect of 
the public consultation exercise, the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, as 
presented, be approved. 
 
  

C.63 Updates from Members of the Cabinet on their Portfolio Activity 
 

 The following Cabinet Members gave updates in relation to their portfolio 
activity: 
  
Councillor Samantha Deakin – Executive Lead Member for Parks and 
Environmental Services 
  
Councillor Matthew Relf – Executive Lead Member for Growth, Regeneration 
and Local Planning 
  
Councillor John Wilmott – Executive Lead Member for Governance. 
  
(During the portfolio update from Cabinet Members, Councillor Cathy Mason 
left the meeting at 8.50pm.) 
 
  

C.64 Notices of Motion 
 

 No motions were received for consideration. 
 
  

C.65 Questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13 
 

 No questions were received from Members. 
 
  

C.66 Questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13.2 - In 
relation to Cabinet and Committee Meeting Minutes published since the 
last ordinary meeting of the Council 
 

 No questions were received from Members. 
  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
COUNCIL 

Date: 12 FEBRUARY 2024 

Heading: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024 - 2025 

Portfolio Holder: 
CLLR VICKY HESLOP, EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR 
GOVERNANCE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to publish a Pay Policy Statement by 
31 March each year. This report presents the Ashfield District Council Pay Policy Statement 2024-
2025 for agreement. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement 2024-2025 is approved. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To ensure that the Council complies with legislative requirements. 
 

Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
No other alternatives considered. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8a



 

Detailed Information 
 
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to publish a Pay Policy Statement by 
31 March each year. The purpose of the Statement is to increase accountability in relation to 
payments made to senior members of local authority staff by enabling public scrutiny. 
 
A Pay Policy Statement must set out the Authority’s policies relating to:  
a) the remuneration of its chief officers,  
b) the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and  
c) the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the remuneration of its 

employees who are not chief officers. 
 
The Statement must include the Authority’s policies relating to: 
 a) the level and elements of remuneration for each chief of
[...]
urts to end a tenancy if conditions of a tenancy agreement are broken. 
Members understood the responsibilities of the Council as a social landlord to 
include dealing with any complaints, maintaining service standards, and to act 
on any repairs that are the Council’s responsibility.  

Throughout the review, Members were supported by the Service Manager, 
Housing Management & Tenancy Services and Service Manager, Strategic 
Housing & Lettings. Officers explained to Members the detailed process that 
needed to be followed regarding evictions.  

The review of Tenancy Support was used as an opportunity for Members to 
build on knowledge of the rights and responsibilities of both tenants and the 

Page 52



                 
ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL | ANNUAL SELECT COMMITTEE REPORT 2023/24 21 

Council as a social landlord. The review was later refocused selective licensing, 
leading to the Selective Licensing Scheme review also detailed in this annual 
select committee report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting of the Council 
12 February 2024 

Schedule of Recommendations 
N.B. 
The Schedule sets out recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council’s Committees upon which Council is required to 
reach a decision. During discussion of these items Council Procedure Rule 16 applies (Rules of Debate). Speeches must be 
relevant to the item being debated. Speeches do not have to be in the form of, or include a question. Members may speak 
for up to 5 minutes. The Chairman may allow a further 2 minutes at his/her discretion. A Member may only speak once on a 
motion but may also speak once on an amendment. 

 
 

 
Meeting: 

 
Minute 

No: Subject:  Recommendation(s): 

 
Cabinet 
29 January 
2024 

 
CA.43 

 
Community Safety Partnership – 
Strategic Plan 

 
d) the new Community Safety Plan for 2024-2027 and the 

accompanying action plan, be recommended to Council for approval 
by 31 May 2024. 

 
(Report attached at Appendix A) 
 

 
Cabinet 
29 January 
2024 

 
CA.51 

 
2023/24 Forecast Outturn for 
General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital 
Programme as at October 2023 
 

 
c)    Council be recommended to approve the amendments and the 

addition of new schemes to the Capital Programme 2023/24 to 
2027/28 and the funding of the Capital Programme as set out in 
Section 7 and Appendix 3 of the Cabinet report; 

 
(Report attached at Appendix B) 
 

 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date:   29th JANUARY 2024 

Heading: COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - STRATEGIC PLAN 

Portfolio Holder: 
COUNCILLOR JOHN WILMOTT, EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER 
FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CRIME REDUCTION 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
Tackling crime, anti-social behaviour and protecting vulnerable people are corporate priorities for 
the Council and that of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The Ashfield CSP, of which the 
Council is a key statutory partner, has proposed a new Community Safety Strategic Plan, setting 
focus to key thematic areas over the next three years (2024-2027). 
 
Whilst the partnership and agencies within them will continue to focus on all demands relevant of 
their service area, additional focus will be placed on new priorities to support a safer Ashfield, which 
are: 
 

• Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour  

• Protecting Vulnerable People 

• Addressing Serious Violence, Domestic Abuse & Violence Against Women and Girls 

• Tackling Neighbourhood Crime 
 
This plan will guide the partnership to build on significant work already being achieved to build safer 
and more cohesive communities, ensuring service accountability for responsible agencies and that 
key deliverables are undertaken to tackle crime and disorder, and safeguard those who are at risk. 
 
 

Appendix A

Page 57



Recommendation(s) 

 

• 
[...]
support 

P
age 94

mailto:admin@nottsvictimcare.org.uk
mailto:debt@ashfieldca.org.uk
http://www.ashfield.gov.uk/environment-


 

Report To: 
CABINET 

Date: 
29TH JANUARY 2024 

Heading: 

2023/24 FORECAST OUTTURN FOR GENERAL FUND, 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME AS AT OCTOBER 2023 

Executive Lead Member: 
EXECUTIVE LEAD FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR RACHEL MADDEN 

Ward/s:  
ALL 

Key Decision: 
YES 

Subject to Call-In: 
YES 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To summarise the Council’s forecast financial outturn position to 31 March 2024 compared to the 
latest approved budgets for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital 
Programme. The forecast financial outturn is based on the actual financial activity to 31 October 
2023 and forecast costs and income from 1 November 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is requested:  
 

(1) To note the current forecast outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Capital Programme for 2023/24. 
  

(2) To approve the budget adjustments outlined in section 3.1, Table 3 and the reserve 
movements outlined in section 3.2 Table 4. 

 
(3) To recommend to Council the amendments and the addition of new schemes to the 

Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2027/28 and the funding of the Capital Programme as 
set out in Section 7 and Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
(4) To note the monitoring of Prudential and Treasury Management indicators for 2023/24 

detailed in Appendix 4. 

 
 

Appendix B

Page 95



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations to report to those charged with Governance 
the financial position. 
 

Alternative Options Considered 

 
The financial position has to be reported to those charged with governance. Therefore, there are no 
other options. 

Detailed Information 

 
Budget Monitoring April 2023 to October 2023 (General Fund and HRA) 
 
1. Summary Budget for General Fund 
 
1.1 
[...]
in the 
Corporate Plan. 

Legal: 

This report ensures compliance with the Council’s approved Financial Regulations. [RLD] 
 

Finance: [PH]. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 

No HR implications [] 
 

Environmental/Sustainability 

No implications 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

As set out in the body of this report and the 
appendices. 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

As set out in the body of this report and the 
appendices. 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

As set out in the body of this report and the 
appendices. 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

As set out in the body of this report and the 
appendices. 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Failure to spend within approved 
budgets could impact the 
financial sustainability of the 
Council.  

Regular financial monitoring reports to SLT and 
Cabinet. Financial Regulations. Finance training for 
Budget Managers and Budget Holders 

Page 110



Equalities: 

No implications 
 

Background Papers 

Annual Budget and Council Tax 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy Update to Council 
2nd March 2023; 
Draft Outturn Report 2022/23 to Cabinet 31st July 2023; 
2023/24 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital  
Programme as at July 2023 
 

Report Author and Contact Officer  

Clive Howey  
Interim Chief Accountant 
Email: clive.howey@ashfield.gov.uk  
Tel: 01623 457458  
 

Sponsoring Executive Director 
Craig Bonar  
Executive Director - Transformation  
Email: Craig.Bonar@ashfield.gov.uk 
Tel: 01623 457203  
 
 
 

Page 111

mailto:Craig.Bonar@ashfield.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Directorate: Chief Executive Officer

Forecast as at: 31/10/2023

Forecast 

Underspend OR 

Income over-

recovery (-)

Forecast 

Overspend OR 

Income under-

recovery (+)

Key reasons for forecast variance 

Service Area £'000 £'000

No forecast variances

Total 0 0

Net Forecast Under/Overspend 0

P

Minutes of the meeting


 
COUNCIL 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Monday, 12th February, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Dale Grounds in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Will Bostock, Ian Briggs, 
Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Anna Ellis, 
Andy Gascoyne, Paul Grafton, Julie Gregory, 
Arnie Hankin, Oliver Hay, Vicki Heslop, 
Tom Hollis, Christopher Huskinson, 
Dawn Justice, Sarah Lewsey, Trevor Locke, 
Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, Gordon Mann, 
Andy Meakin, Warren Nuttall, Nicholas Parvin, 
Phil Rostance, Dave Shaw, John Smallridge, 
Helen-Ann Smith, David Walters, Lee Waters, 
John Wilmott and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jamie Bell, Cathy Mason and 
Matthew Relf. 
 

Officers Present: John Bennett, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, 
Abbie Smith and Shane Wright. 

 
 
  

C.67 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

C.68 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 November 2023, as 
now submitted, be received and approved. 
 
  

C.69 Announcements from the Chairman, Leader, 
Members of the Cabinet and the Head of Paid Service 
 

 Chairman of the Council 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to give an update in respect of the events 
he had hosted and attended from November 2023 to January 2024 including a 
visit to Kings Mill Hospital on Christmas Day as part of the recent Toy Appeal. 
  
 



 
 
An announcement was also made that once his tenure as Chairman of the 
Council ended in May 2024, he would be commencing work as a volunteer 
with the ‘Enlighten the Shadows’ charity at their new offices in Kirkby. 
  
Leader of the Council 
 
The Leader took the opportunity to advise Council that this would be the first 
meeting in 50 years where there was not one Labour Councillor present in the 
Chamber. 
  
Congratulations were given to Councillor Paul Grafton who had recently 
celebrated his 70th birthday and to Tony Delahunty, a broadcaster for 
Mansfield 103.2 Radio, who had recently celebrated his 80th birthday and the 
achievement of broadcasting media every day for 1,100 days without a break. 
  
Mention was made regarding the recent Ashfield District Council Employee 
Awards and the Discover Ashfield Awards and how excellent staff, and local 
organisations and businesses were being recognised and awarded for their 
achievements.  
  
Executive Lead Member for Community Safety and Crime Reduction 
  
The Executive Lead Member advised that a resident had recently been 
prosecuted for causing anti-social behaviour within Sutton Town Centre. An 
injunction had been granted and a fine given of £2,000. 
 
  

C.70 Presentation of Awards 
 

 No presentation of awards were made. 
 
  

C.71 Questions from the Public 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the following question had 
been submitted by Hannah Denny: 
  
“As you will be aware national legislation came into force on 31st December 
2023 regarding XL bullies. 
  
From 31 December 2023 it became against the law to: 
* Sell an XL Bully dog 
* Abandon an XL Bully dog 
* Give away an XL Bully dog 
* Breed from an XL Bully dog 
* Have an XL Bully in public without a lead and muzzle 
  
Hundreds of dogs in shelters have been euthanised already due to the non 
rehoming law, hundreds and hundreds more are reportedly being abandoned 
in the streets by their owners who are either struggling with all the new 
legislation’s, or having exempted their dog, being given eviction notices from 
their homes due to having a banned breed. 



 
  
From February 1st 2024, it will be a criminal offence to own an XL Bully dog 
unless it is covered by public liability insurance, microchipped, neutered and 
has a Certificate of Exemption. If the owners are unable to achieve every one 
of these in just a few weeks, they by law must arrange for their pet to be 
euthanised. 
  
Cost. 
Insurance - £25 (dogs trust) 
Microchipping - around £20 
Neutering - up to £400 
Government exemption -£92.40 
  
This totals up to over £500, which many people simply cannot afford. 
To put this in context, The average monthly food budget in the UK is £194 per 
person. 
  
Under the Government’s compensation scheme, owners of XL Bully dogs who 
elect to have their dogs euthanised are then entitled to claim £200 towards 
these costs. 
  
Locally vets for pets in Ashfield have now confirmed they will euthanise 
healthy dogs - while this is a national issue, it’s happening here in Ashfield! 
  
Many people in Ashfield strongly disagree with Healthy animals being put 
down unnecessarily through no fault of their own. 
  
Could you outline your position on this? Also what stance and actions Ashfield 
District Council intend to take to support these dogs and their owners.” 
   
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Jason Zadrozny, responded by thanking 
Ms. Denny for her question. He said that Ashfield is a community of animal 
lovers and that this legislation has been difficult for a lot of people as they do 
not like to see healthy, safe animals being put to sleep. He went on to explain 
that the Council has no role in enforcing the XL Bully dog ban that was 
introduced by the Government. 
  
He explained that enforcement is a matter for the Police, for example, if they 
are walking a dog without a muzzle, as it is with other banned breeds like 
Pitbull Terriers. He explained that this Council’s role with animals is in relation 
to stray dogs and he has been working with officers to make sure that the 
Council is not putting itself in a position where it might be putting healthy 
animals in a position where they might be euthanised. 
  
In terms of the financials, the Leader explained there is advice and financial 
support available to owners who want to keep their dogs; for example, there is 
a lot of support and information for owners from the RSPCA.  He gave details 
of the Veterinary Care Fund which is a partnership of the Blue Cross, the 
RSPCA and Battersea which will help with up to £250 towards the cost of 
neutering and microchipping as well as the insurances for eligible, financially 
struggling owners.  The Leader will be asking officers to signpost and work 
with owners for this support and to veterinary practices that will make the 
application on behalf of the owner. The Leader explained that this fund will 



 
also help with other costs relating to a pet’s health where the owner is 
struggling financially. 
  
The Leader said he would be writing to all veterinary practices in the Ashfield 
District, expressing his opinion that they should not be putting healthy, safe 
dogs down and will be asking all Council’s Departments to work as sensitively 
as possible to help residents abide by the law whilst saving healthy safe dogs 
from being prematurely destroyed. 
  
The Chairman then gave Ms. Denny the opportunity to ask a supplementary 
question and she responded as follows:- 
  
“With the Government bribing people with £200 to put down their pets and 
Nottinghamshire Police spending half a million pounds on policing XL Bully 
dogs despite only allocating a budget earlier this year of only eighty thousand; 
as Leader will you confirm that this Council will be compassionate to pet 
owners when dealing with other agencies and also when dealing with other 
agencies, encourage them to do the same?” 
  
The Leader of the Council responded to the supplementary question by 
confirming that Ashfield District Council is not the Nottinghamshire Police 
Force and is not a tool for them to enact this law. The Council of course works 
with them as partners strategically, but officers will not be doing the Police’s 
job for them in this regard.  He reiterated that the Council will be working with 
owners to try and make sure they can follow the law in a safe way, in a 
supported way, that saves dogs that do not need to be put to sleep.   
    
  

C.72 Petitions 
 

 No petitions were received for consideration. 
 
  

C.73 Pay Policy Statement 2024 - 2025 
 

 Council was requested to approve and adopt the Pay Policy Statement for 
2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25, as presented, be received 
and approved. 
 
  

C.74 Electoral Registration and Election Matters 
 

 Council was requested to appoint and authorise nominated officers to act as 
Deputy Electoral Registration Officers, as outlined within the report. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    with effect from 13 February 2024, Theresa Hodgkinson, Chief Executive, 

be appointed and authorised as Deputy Electoral Registration Officer 
pursuant to Section 52(2) of the 1983 Act; 

  



 
b)    the following officer be authorised to act as Deputy Electoral Registration 

Officer for the purpose of signing Temporary Voter Authority Certificates, in 
addition to the Statutory Electoral Registration Officer (Ruth Dennis), 
Deputy Electoral Registration Officer (Theresa Hodgkinson) and those 
previously authorised by the Council in March 2023: 

  
• Ian Dobson, Electoral Services (AEA) Consultant (for elections during 
2024/2025). 

 
  

C.75 Annual Select Committee Report 2023/24 
 

 The Chairman of the Principal Select Committee, Councillor Kier Barsby, 
presented the Annual Select Committee Report for 2023/24 with a contribution 
from Councillor Oliver Hay as the Chairman of the Inward Focus Select 
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the work undertaken by the Select Committees, as detailed within the 
Annual Scrutiny Report for 2023/24, be received and noted. 
 
  

C.76 Recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees 
 

 Council was requested to consider and approve two recommendations from 
Cabinet. 
  
Minute No. CA.43 
Cabinet – 29 January 2024 
Community Safety Partnership – Strategic Plan 
  
RESOLVED 
that the new Community Safety Plan for 2024-2027 and the accompanying 
action plan, as presented, be approved. 
  
 
Minute No. CA.51 
Cabinet – 29 January 2024 
2023/24 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Capital Programme as at October 2023 
 
RESOLVED 
that the amendments and the addition of new schemes to the Capital 
Programme 2023/24 to 2027/28 and the funding of the Capital Programme as 
set out in Section 7 and Appendix 3 of the Cabinet report, be approved. 
 
  

C.77 Updates from Members of the Cabinet on their Portfolio Activity 
 

 The following Cabinet Members gave updates in relation to their portfolio 
activity: 
  
Councillor Jason Zadrozny – Leader of the Council 



 
  
Councillor Vicki Heslop – Executive Lead Member for Governance 
  
Councillor John Wilmott – Executive Lead Member for Community Safety and 
Crime Reduction 
  
Councillor Helen-Ann Smith – Deputy Leader and Executive Lead Member for 
Parks and Environmental Services 
  
Councillor Chris Huskinson – Executive Lead Member for Leisure, Health and 
Wellbeing. 
 
  

C.78 Notices of Motion 
 

 No motions were received for consideration. 
 
  

C.79 Questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13 
 

 No questions were received from Members. 
 
  

C.80 Questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13.2 - In 
relation to Cabinet and Committee Meeting Minutes published since the 
last ordinary meeting of the Council 
 

 No questions were received from Members. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


